– Pro forma net debt reduced from $9.1bn to
$7.1bn (as at 30 June 2020)2

– Pro forma net debt / FY19 EBITDA reduced from
6.8x to 5.3x3 (as at 30 June 2020)

~22% reduction in net debt2

1. Operating cost reductions

- Implemented initiatives to reduce SYD's cost
base

- 20.5% operating cost reduction for 1H201

2. Capital investment program

- Capex program scaled back to reflect current
environment

- $150-200m versus historical run rate of
~$350m p.a.

3. Balance sheet and liquidity

- Proactively addressed liquidity and cash flow
requirements

- Liquidity of $2.6bn ($1.0bn of available cash,
$1.6bn undrawn bank facilities at 30 June 2020)

Decisive and proactive response

4
4

Sydney’s AirportSydney’s Airport

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

Pro forma capitalisation and liquidity

8

Following the Entitlement Offer, SYD expects to be well capitalised with strong
liquidity to respond to a range of potential recovery scenarios

Sources $ millions Uses $ millions

Entitlement
Offer 2,000.0 Net debt

reduction 1,965.0

Offer costs 35.0

Total sources 2,000.0 Total uses 2,000.0

$ millions

Current
capital

structure

Impact of
Entitlement

Offer

Pro forma
capital

structure

Interest-bearing liabilities1 10,109.6 – 10,109.6

Capitalised lease liabilities 0.5 – 0.5

Gross debt 10,110.1 – 10,110.1

Cash & cash equivalents (1,013.4) (1,965.0) (2,978.4)

Net debt 9,096.7 (1,965.0) 7,131.7

Net debt / FY19 EBITDA2 6.8x (1.5x) 5.3x

Total liquidity 2,625.4 1,965.0 4,590.4

Following completion of the
Entitlement Offer:

– Pro forma net debt of $7.1bn (as at 30
June 2020)

– Total liquidity position expected to be
$4.6bn (pro forma as at 30 June 2020)

– Pro forma net debt / FY19 EBITDA
reduced to 5.3x (as at 30 June 2020)

2020 equity raise

1. Interest bearing liabilities of $10,109.6 million reflects the principal amounts drawn at
30 June 2020 as disclosed in the SYD Group Interim Financial Report for the half year
ended 30 June 2020. This interest bearing liabilities amount differs from the
aggregate of the carrying values of short-term borrowings ($1,496.3 million) and

[…]

Half year results 2020

31

Sustainability Community Customers

Ranked 2nd globally in
the Sustainalytics
airports sector

Inaugural SYD100 scholarship
awarded by University of NSW Keeping customers safe

Sydney’s AirportSydney’s Airport

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

Outlook

Half year results 2020

32

– No distribution expected to be declared in
2020

– Continued focus on controlling operating and
capital expenditure

– Ensuring we maintain strong liquidity

– Making customers feel safe – adhering to any
government requirements

– Supporting Sydney’s airport as an essential
service and working closely with government

– Preparing for domestic-led recovery

– Focusing on opening international markets

Focused on controllable measures

Sydney’s AirportHalf year results 2020 Sydney’s Airport

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES33

Sydney’s AirportSydney’s Airport

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES34

Appendix A:
Entitlement Offer

Appendix A

Sydney’s AirportSydney’s Airport

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

As at 30 June 2020 ($ millions) Reported
Impact of the

Entitlement Offer Pro forma

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,013.4 1,965.0 2,978.4

Intangible assets 7,187.5 – 7,187.5

Property, plant and equipment 3,492.7 3,492.7

Other current assets 380.3 – 380.3

Other non current assets 1,112.9 – 1,112.9

Total assets 13.186.8 1,965.0 15,151.8

Liabilities

Short-term borrowings 1,496.3 – 1,496.3

Long-term borrowings 9,789.8 – 9,789.8

Other current liabilities 329.2 – 329.2

Other non-current liabilities 2,438.2 (10.5) 2,427.7

Total liabilities 14,053.5 (10.5) 14,043.0

Net assets (866.7) 1,975.5 1,108.8

Total security holders' funds (866.7) 1,975.5 1,108.8

SYD pro forma balance sheet1

Appendix A

1. The pro-forma cash adjustment of $1,965.0 million, reflects the $2.0 billion equity raise, net of an estimated $35.0 million in transaction costs. This reflects the high end of estimated transaction
costs, which are subject to change. A deferred tax asset of $10.5 million in relation to the future tax deductibility of these transaction costs has also been recognised for the purposes of the pro
forma balance sheet. These have been reflected as a decrease to the Deferred tax liability line under 'Other non-current liabilities’.

35

Sydney’s AirportSydney’s Airport